

Dhani Ram Vs. UOI

RSA No.128 of 2010

10.3.2023 Present: Mr. K.D. Sood, Senior Advocate, with Ms. Ranjana Chauhan, Advocate for the appellant.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI, for the respondents.

Having gone through the cases of the respective parties, I am of the considered view that before proceeding to hear the matter, the identity of the land and its possession needs to be ascertained. Accordingly, the Tehsildar, Kasauli is directed to demarcate the land comprised in Khasra Nos.187, 183 and 184 (old Khasra Nos.174, 170 and 171) situate in Mauza Kadon, Tehsil Kasauli, District Solan, H.P. The Tehsildar shall give clearcut report not only with regard to the area in possession of the respective parties but also regarding its ownership based on the revenue record and documents of title if any. Such report be submitted as expeditiously as possible and in any event not later than 28.4.2023. The Tehsildar shall visit the spot after advance intimation to the respective parties.

List on 12.5.2023.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

10.3.2023
(mamta)